

No. 22-14126-AA

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVANIS BRICE ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
NO. 2:19-CR-4-TPB-NPM-2

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

ROGER B. HANDBERG
United States Attorney

DAVID P. RHODES
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

EMILY C. L. CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
Appellate Division
USA No. 166
400 W. Washington St., Ste. 3100
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-7500

May 2, 2024

United States v. Sylvania Brice et al.
No. 22-14126-AA

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Citations.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
<i>Course of Proceedings</i>	2
A. Trial Continuances.....	3
B. Waggerby’s Motion to Dismiss.....	4
C. Convictions and Sentences.....	5
<i>Statement of the Facts</i>	6
A. Trial Facts.....	6
(1) The botched robbery.....	6
(2) Waggerby’s statements to the police.....	8
(3) Brice’s and Holder’s admissions to a confidential informant.....	11
(4) Corroboration of Brice’s account.....	14
(5) Holder’s admissions to Bell.....	17

(6) Ballistics evidence.....	19
B. Brice’s Rule 609 Objection.....	21
C. Holder’s Motion to Exclude Evidence Based on <i>Bruton</i>	23
<i>Standard of Review</i>	24
Summary of the Argument.....	25
Argument and Citations of Authority	27
I. The district court had subject-matter jurisdiction over Waggerby’s prosecution for conspiracy to commit Hobbs Act robbery	27
II. Brice is not entitled to relief under the Speedy Trial Act because he waived any such claim and, in any event, it lacks merit.....	37
A. By failing to move for dismissal, Brice waived his right to any relief under the Speedy Trial Act.....	38
B. Even if Brice had not waived his speedy-trial claim, it would still fail	39
(1) The October 20, 2021, filing of the second superseding indictment adding James and Holder established a new Speedy Trial Act clock for Brice.....	39
(2) The court made the requisite ends-of-justice findings on the record such that zero non-excludable days ran by the time Brice’s trial began.....	42
III. Brice is not entitled to relief based on the admission of his prior convictions for impeachment purposes because any error was harmless.....	44

IV. The district court properly declined to exclude Brice’s statements to Auther—even though they incriminated Holder—because they were nontestimonial and did not implicate Holder’s right to confrontation.....49

Conclusion.....56

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation

Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019).....	46
* <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	24, 27, 50, 53
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	50, 51
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	30
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	31
<i>Head v. Hunter</i> , 141 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1944)	33
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983)	55
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Menominee Tribal Enterprises v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	53
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	55
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	28
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	53

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....33

Taylor v. United States,
579 U.S. 301 (2016).....46

United States v. Adams,
625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....42

United States v. Alexander,
237 F. App'x 399 (11th Cir. 2007).....52

United States v. Ammar,
842 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2016).....37, 38, 41

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977).....35

United States v. Barnes,
251 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2001).....42

**United States v. Begay*,
42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994).....28, 29, 31, 36

United States v. Benjamin,
958 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2020).....24

United States v. Blue,
722 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1983).....35

United States v. Boots,
80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1996)33

United States v. Bovain,
708 F.2d 606 (11th Cir. 1983)44

United States v. Brisk,
171 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1999).....30

United States v. Burns,
529 F.2d 114 (9th Cir. 1975).....31

**United States v. Burston*,
 159 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 45, 48

United States v. Davenport,
 935 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 41

United States v. Dubois,
 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024) 54

United States v. Dunn,
 83 F.4th 1305 (11th Cir. 2023) 37, 38, 43

United States v. Dunn,
 345 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 24, 37

United States v. Figueroa-Cartagena,
 612 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010) 50, 51

United States v. Gari,
 572 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 55

United States v. Gaskell,
 134 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 29

United States v. Gray,
 260 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 35

**United States v. Hano*,
 922 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 46, 50, 51, 53, 54

United States v. Henderson,
 476 U.S. 321 (1986)..... 40–42

United States v. Howard,
 654 F.2d 522 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 35

United States v. Isaacson,
 752 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 39

United States v. King,
 483 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 41

United States v. Lamons,
532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008).....25

United States v. Makarenkov,
401 F. App'x 442 (11th Cir. 2010).....52

United States v. Markiewicz,
978 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992).....29, 30, 34

United States v. Mathis,
96 F.3d 1577 (11th Cir. 1996)39

United States v. McBratney,
104 U.S. 621 (1881).....30

United States v. McDaniel,
631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....39

United States v. McGrady,
508 F.2d 13 (8th Cir. 1974).....32

United States v. Moore,
76 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 711 (2024).....24

United States v. Pate,
321 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2003).....29

United States v. Pirolli,
742 F.2d 1382 (11th Cir. 1984).....42

**United States v. Preston*,
608 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1979).....26, 45, 49

United States v. Pritchard,
973 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1992)24

United States v. Quiver,
241 U.S. 602 (1916).....35

United States v. Register,
182 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999)39

United States v. Smith,
562 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1977).....34

United States v. Stone,
112 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 1997).....32

United States v. Tobin,
840 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1988) 40, 41

United States v. Top Sky,
547 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1976).....32

**United States v. Underwood*,
446 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 51, 52, 54, 55

United States v. Wadena,
152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998).....31, 34, 37

United States v. Welch,
822 F.2d 460 (4th Cir. 1987).....36

**United States v. Wheeler*,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 31, 37

United States v. Yannott,
42 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1994).....32

Whorton v. Bockting,
549 U.S. 406 (2007).....50

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006).....38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 7.....29

18 U.S.C. § 13.....28

18 U.S.C. § 11134

18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....34

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)33

18 U.S.C. § 1152 1, 25, 28–30, 33

18 U.S.C. § 11531, 5, 25, 27–31, 34

18 U.S.C. § 116536

18 U.S.C. § 134333

18 U.S.C. § 134633

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....2, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)2

18 U.S.C. § 3161(b)41

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).....37

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....4

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A).....37

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(6) 37, 40

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A) 37, 38

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)..... 26, 38

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(ii) 38, 43

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iv)..... 38, 43

18 U.S.C. § 31621

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)25, 38, 39

18 U.S.C. § 3231xi

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D).....2

21 U.S.C. § 846.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291xi
